Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Sexual Orientation Diversity Programmes

An Evaluation

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the degree of Master of Arts in Social Policy at
Massey University, Aloany Campus.

Terence W. Powell
February 1999



Acknowledgments

This thesis would never have gotten past the ‘big idea’ stage if it hadn’t

been for the support and assistance of several people.

Firstly, thank you to my supervisor, Dr. Grant Duncan, and my co-
supervisor, Dr. Michael Belgrave. Your assistance has been invaluable.

Thank you to Helen Phare for the proofing and editing work.

I am indebted to all the organisations and individuals who participated in
the research, both in the United States and in New Zealand, and I thank

them for their interest, time, and contributions.

Finally, I also need to thank two other important people, my partner Willie
Salave’a, and my business partner Judith Thompson. Thanks for your

support, patience and calming influences.



il

Abstract

Since the mid 1980s the American, like the New Zealand workplace has
undergone significant changes, particularly in the composition of the
workforce. Increasingly, the ‘traditional’ employee, a white male, able-
bodied heterosexual is in the minority. The emergence of Diversity
Programmes within the American workplace is a direct response to these
changes. While Diversity Programmes emerged from Equal Employment
Opportunity (EEO) and Affirmative Action Programmes, the distinctions
are significant. Diversity Programmes focus on productivity, profitability,
inclusivity and organisational culture. In recent years a major area of
growth has been the development of sexual orientation Diversity
Programmes.

This research examines ten American organisations that have invested
significant resources into sexual orientation Diversity Programmes with
reported success, describes their key features and the reasons for this
success. The findings clearly reflect the literature on the subject and show
that when an organisation values and respects its gay, lesbian and bisexual
employees the rewards to the company can be significant, both to the
individual and the organisation.

The second component of the research was the examination of the
response of New Zealand organisations to the implementation of sexual
orientation Diversity Programmes. However, it became evident that this
could not proceed as planned, primarily due to local lack of awareness of
the concept of Diversity Programmes and the apparent lack of interest in
addressing the issue of sexual orientation in the workplace. The local
research then reviewed local human resource related policies and
procedures, to determine the level of inclusivity of gay and lesbian
employees, and found that of the 20 organisations sampled, while all
subscribe to EEO, most exclude sexual orientation, and in many cases
their policies and procedures are discriminatory against gay and lesbian
employees.

The research highlighted significant differences between the American
and the New Zealand organisations sampled. While American companies
have embraced sexual orientation Diversity Programmes as being good for
business, the local organisations remain focused on legislative
requirements and moral obligation, a key criticism of EEO programmes in
the literature. While the American workplace has demonstrated an ability
to respond successfully to the changing nature and composition of the
workplace, New Zealand organisations have been slow to adapt, with the
result that gay and lesbian employees do not, in many cases, have equity
within the workplace and organisations are not realising their potential
level of profit and profitability.



Contents

Acknowledgments

Abstract

Chapter One

Chapter Two

Chapter Three

Introduction

The Literature

Introduction

Background and History

Sexual Orientation Diversity
Implementing Sexual Orientation
Diversity Programmes

The American Research

Theoretical Considerations and
Perspectives

Introduction and Identification of
Participants

Role of the Participants
Confidentiality

Undertaking Research in the United
States

The Participants

The Findings

v

17

24

38

38

41

44

44

45

46

48



Chapter Four

Non-discrimination Policies
Management Commitment
Human Resources

Employee Training and Education
Orientation Training

Values Exploration and Awareness
Raising

Information Presentation

Action Planning

Management Training

Support Networks

Domestic Partner Benefits
Diversity Programme Evaluations

Conclusions

The New Zealand Research

Introduction

Lack of Understanding of the Concept

Lack of EEO Initiatives

Lack of Initiatives to Address Sexual

Orientation
Implications for the Research

Revisiting the Research

50

53

55

60

62

63

64

66

68

70

73

77

80

89

89

90

91

91

92

93



Chapter Five

Chapter Six

Information Requested
The Participants

EEO Plans

Policies and Procedures

Non-discrimination Recruitment
Policies

Gay and Lesbian Support Networks
Complaints

Other Sexual Orientation Initiatives
Conclusion

The Research Findings - A
Comparison

Introduction

Organisation Response and Level of
Knowledge

Legal Context

Diversity vs EEO - Policies and
Procedures

Support Networks
Education and Training

Opportunity or Obligation?

General Conclusions

Vi

94

95

97

98

100

102

103

104

104

109

109

111

113

116

122
124

127

129



Appendices

Bibliography

. An Evaluation of Sexual

Orientation Diversity Programmes -
Research Consent Form

. Sexual Orientation Diversity

Programmes - An Evaluation.
Research Questionnaire

. Participating Organisations’ (USA)

Non-discrimination and Diversity
Policy Statements

. Human Resource Training Material

(Participating Organisation - USA)

. Diversity Training Programme

Material (Participating
Organisation - USA)

. Diversity Training Programme

Material (Participating
Organisation - USA)

. Diversity Training Programme

Material (Participating
Organisation - USA)

. Human Resource Personnel

Training Material (Participating
Organisation - USA)

. A Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual

Support Network Leaflet
(Participating Organisation - USA)

10. Domestic Partner Affidavit

(Participating Organisation - USA)

Legislation and Regulations

vii

136

138

139

140

141

142

144

145

148

149

151

168



List of Figures and Tables

Summary Distinctions - EEO and Diversity
Primary and Secondary Dimensions of Diversity
Participants by Sector (United States)

Participants by Sector (New Zealand)

viil

12

48

96





