Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Sexual Orientation Diversity Programmes An Evaluation

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in Social Policy at Massey University, Albany Campus.

> Terence W. Powell February 1999

Acknowledgments

This thesis would never have gotten past the 'big idea' stage if it hadn't been for the support and assistance of several people.

Firstly, thank you to my supervisor, Dr. Grant Duncan, and my cosupervisor, Dr. Michael Belgrave. Your assistance has been invaluable. Thank you to Helen Phare for the proofing and editing work.

I am indebted to all the organisations and individuals who participated in the research, both in the United States and in New Zealand, and I thank them for their interest, time, and contributions.

Finally, I also need to thank two other important people, my partner Willie Salave'a, and my business partner Judith Thompson. Thanks for your support, patience and calming influences.

Abstract

Since the mid 1980s the American, like the New Zealand workplace has undergone significant changes, particularly in the composition of the workforce. Increasingly, the 'traditional' employee, a white male, ablebodied heterosexual is in the minority. The emergence of Diversity Programmes within the American workplace is a direct response to these changes. While Diversity Programmes emerged from Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) and Affirmative Action Programmes, the distinctions are significant. Diversity Programmes focus on productivity, profitability, inclusivity and organisational culture. In recent years a major area of growth has been the development of sexual orientation Diversity Programmes.

This research examines ten American organisations that have invested significant resources into sexual orientation Diversity Programmes with reported success, describes their key features and the reasons for this success. The findings clearly reflect the literature on the subject and show that when an organisation values and respects its gay, lesbian and bisexual employees the rewards to the company can be significant, both to the individual and the organisation.

The second component of the research was the examination of the response of New Zealand organisations to the implementation of sexual orientation Diversity Programmes. However, it became evident that this could not proceed as planned, primarily due to local lack of awareness of the concept of Diversity Programmes and the apparent lack of interest in addressing the issue of sexual orientation in the workplace. The local research then reviewed local human resource related policies and procedures, to determine the level of inclusivity of gay and lesbian employees, and found that of the 20 organisations sampled, while all subscribe to EEO, most exclude sexual orientation, and in many cases their policies and procedures are discriminatory against gay and lesbian employees.

The research highlighted significant differences between the American and the New Zealand organisations sampled. While American companies have embraced sexual orientation Diversity Programmes as being good for business, the local organisations remain focused on legislative requirements and moral obligation, a key criticism of EEO programmes in the literature. While the American workplace has demonstrated an ability to respond successfully to the changing nature and composition of the workplace, New Zealand organisations have been slow to adapt, with the result that gay and lesbian employees do not, in many cases, have equity within the workplace and organisations are not realising their potential level of profit and profitability.

Contents

Acknowledgments

Abstract

Chapter One	Introduction	1
Chapter Two	The Literature	8
	Introduction	8
	Background and History	9
	Sexual Orientation Diversity	17
a	Implementing Sexual Orientation Diversity Programmes	24
Chapter Three	The American Research	38
	Theoretical Considerations and Perspectives	38
	Introduction and Identification of Participants	41
	Role of the Participants	44
	Confidentiality	44
	Undertaking Research in the United States	45
	The Participants	46
	The Findings	48

	Non-discrimination Policies	50
	Management Commitment	53
	Human Resources	55
	Employee Training and Education	60
	Orientation Training	62
	Values Exploration and Awareness Raising	63
	Information Presentation	64
	Action Planning	66
	Management Training	68
	Support Networks	70
	Domestic Partner Benefits	73
	Diversity Programme Evaluations	77
	Conclusions	80
Chapter Four	The New Zealand Research	89
	Introduction	89
	Lack of Understanding of the Concept	90
	Lack of EEO Initiatives	91
	Lack of Initiatives to Address Sexual Orientation	91
	Implications for the Research	92
	Revisiting the Research	93

	Information Requested	94
	The Participants	95
	EEO Plans	97
	Policies and Procedures	98
	Non-discrimination Recruitment Policies	100
	Gay and Lesbian Support Networks	102
	Complaints	103
	Other Sexual Orientation Initiatives	104
	Conclusion	104
Chapter Five	The Research Findings - A Comparison	109
	Introduction	109
	Organisation Response and Level of Knowledge	111
	Legal Context	113
	Diversity vs EEO - Policies and Procedures	116
	Support Networks	122
	Education and Training	124
	Opportunity or Obligation?	127
Chapter Six	General Conclusions	129

Appendices	An Evaluation of Sexual Orientation Diversity Programmes - Research Consent Form	136
	Sexual Orientation Diversity Programmes - An Evaluation. Research Questionnaire	138
	 Participating Organisations' (USA) Non-discrimination and Diversity Policy Statements 	139
	 Human Resource Training Material (Participating Organisation - USA) 	140
	 Diversity Training Programme Material (Participating Organisation - USA) 	141
	 Diversity Training Programme Material (Participating Organisation - USA) 	142
	7. Diversity Training Programme Material (Participating Organisation - USA)	144
	8. Human Resource Personnel Training Material (Participating Organisation - USA)	145
	 A Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Support Network Leaflet (Participating Organisation - USA) 	148
	10. Domestic Partner Affidavit (Participating Organisation - USA)	149
Bibliography		151
Legislation and R	Regulations	168

List of Figures and Tables

Summary Distinctions - EEO and Diversity	5
Primary and Secondary Dimensions of Diversity	12
Participants by Sector (United States)	48
Participants by Sector (New Zealand)	96